COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL TO MODIFY ITS)MRSM TARIFF, CEASE DEFERRING)DEPRECIATION EXPENSES, ESTABLISH)REGULATORY ASSETS, AMORTIZE)REGULATORY ASSETS, AND OTHER)APPROPRIATE RELIEF)

CASE NO. 2020-00064

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), filed March 9, 2020, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention. Such intervention is authorized by statute. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The motion of the Attorney General to intervene is granted.

2. The Attorney General shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.

 The Attorney General shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7, related to the service and electronic filing of documents.

4. The Attorney General shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's March 12, 2020 Order and as amended by subsequent Orders.

5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, the Attorney General shall file a written statement with the Commission that:

a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and

b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

Γ	ENTERED
	MAR 1 7 2020
	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*R. Brooks Herrick Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*M. Evan Buckley Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP Lexington Financial Center 250 W. Main Street, Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Gregory E. Mayes, Jr. Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Tyson Kamuf Corporate Attorney Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420